

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 23-0300

Polk County No. LACL153187

ASHLEY LYNN KOESTER,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

EYERLY-BALL COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES,
REBECCA PARKER, and MONICA VAN HORN,
Defendants-Appellees.

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES'
APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW

FROM THE IOWA COURT OF APPEALS DECISION OF
MARCH 27, 2024
ON APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE SAMANTHA GRONEWALD

Frank B. Harty
Ryan Stefani
Leslie Behaunek
NYEMASTER GOODE, P.C.
700 Walnut Street, Suite 1600
Des Moines, IA 50309-3899
Telephone: (515) 283-3100
Facsimile: (515) 283-3108
Email: fharty@nyemaster.com
rstefani@nyemaster.com
lcbehaunek@nyemaster.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

STATEMENT SUPPORTING FURTHER REVIEW6

BRIEF 11

 Facts..... 11

 Proceedings in the District Court and Court of Appeals..... 12

 Argument..... 14

 I. The Court of Appeals Issued a Decision in Conflict with Prior
 Iowa Appellate Precedent and Should Be Reversed. 14

 II. The Court of Appeals Has Incorrectly Expanded the Claim of
 Wrongful Discharge in Violation of Public Policy Based on Iowa
 Code Chapter 91A To Include An Employee Who Was Fully Paid,
 Which Is An Important Question of Law That Has Not Been, But
 Should Be, Settled by the Supreme Court..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS
AND TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION..... 28

PROOF OF SERVICE AND CERTIFICATE OF FILING 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|-----------------------------|
| <i>Armour & Co. v. Wantock</i> , 323 U.S. 126 (1944) | 26 |
| <i>Berry v. Liberty Holdings, Inc.</i> , 803 N.W.2d 106 (Iowa 2011)..... | 19 |
| <i>Bjorseth v. Iowa Newspaper Ass’n</i> , No. 15-2121, 2016 WL 6902745 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 23, 2016)..... | 6, 8, 9, 10, 14, 15, 16, 23 |
| <i>Carver-Kimm v. Reynolds</i> , 992 N.W.2d 591 (Iowa 2023) | 20, 21 |
| <i>Dickhaut v. Madison Cnty., Iowa</i> , 707 F. Supp. 2d 883 (S.D. Iowa 2009)..... | 25, 26 |
| <i>Fitzgerald v. Salsbury Chem. Inc.</i> , 613 N.W.2d 275 (Iowa 2000)..... | 21 |
| <i>In re Marriage of Thatcher</i> , 864 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 2015) | 18 |
| <i>Kakinami v. Kakinami</i> , 260 P.3d 1126 (Haw. 2011)..... | 18 |
| <i>Kavanagh v. KLM Royal Dutch Airlines</i> , 566 F. Supp. 242 (N.D. Ill. 1983)..... | 24 |
| <i>Lara v. Thomas</i> , 512 N.W.2d 777 (Iowa 1994)..... | 20 |
| <i>Matter of Guardianship of Radda</i> , 955 N.W.2d 203 (Iowa 2021)..... | 18 |
| <i>Morris v. Conagra Foods, Inc.</i> , 435 F. Supp. 2d 887 (N.D. Iowa 2005)..... | 14, 23, 24, 27 |
| <i>Phipps v. IASD Health Servs. Corp.</i> , 558 N.W.2d 198 (Iowa 1997)..... | 19 |
| <i>Reimer v. Champion Healthcare Corp.</i> , 258 F.3d 720 (8th Cir. 2001)..... | 26 |
| <i>Springer v. Weeks and Leo Co., Inc.</i> , 429 N.W.2d 558 (Iowa 1988)..... | 20 |
| <i>Teachout v. Forest City Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 584 N.W.2d 296 (Iowa 1998) | 20 |
| <i>Tullis v. Merrell</i> , 584 N.W.2d 236 (Iowa 1998)..... | 8, 13, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24 |

Statutes

| | |
|-----------------------------|----|
| Iowa Code Chapter 91A | 12 |
|-----------------------------|----|

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103(1)(b)(1)..... 10
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103(1)(b)(2)..... 11
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103(1)(b)(4)..... 11
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103(4)..... 29
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103(4)(a)..... 29
